### IN THE COURT OF CRIMINAL APPEALS OF TENNESSEE

#### **AT JACKSON**

ROBERT GLEN COE,	)		<b>FILED</b>		
Petitioner/Appellant,	)	SHELBY CO	UNTY		
	)	<b>Capital Cas</b>	<b>E</b> January 13, 2000		
<b>v.</b>	)	NO. W2000	-0005-CCA-28M-PD		
	)		Cecil Crowson, Jr.		
STATE OF TENNESSEE,	)		Appellate Court Clerk		
	)				
Respondent/Appellee.	)				
ON APPLICATION FOR PERMISSION TO APPEAL FROM THE SHELBY COUNTY CRIMINAL COURT					

# ANSWER IN OPPOSITION TO APPLICATION FOR PERMISSION TO APPEAL

MICHAEL E. MOORE Solicitor General

ERIK W. DAAB Assistant Attorney General Criminal Justice Division 425 Fifth Avenue North Nashville, Tennessee 37243 (615) 741-5648 B.P.R. No. 19356

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS	3
ARGUMENT	4
I. THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY DISMISSED THE MOTION TO REOPEN BECAUSE STATE V. FERGUSON DID NOT ESTABLISH A NEW CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHT THAT IS REQUIRED TO BE APPLIED RETROACTIVELYII. THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT ABUSE ITS DISCRETION	4
IN SUMMARILY DISMISSING THE PETITIONER-S MOTION BECAUSE THE ALLEGATIONS, EVEN IF TRUE, FAIL TO ESTABLISH BY CLEAR AND CONVINCING EVIDENCE THAT THE PETITIONER IS ENTITLED TO RELIEF.	8
III. THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT ABUSE ITS DISCRETION IN DISMISSING PETITIONER-S REMAINING CLAIMS	12
CONCLUSION	18
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	19

# **TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

## **CASES**

Arizona v. Youngblood, 488 U.S. 51, 109 S. Ct. 333 (1988)
Campbell v. Louisiana, 532 U.S. 392, 118 S. Ct. 1419, 140 L. Ed. 2d 551 (1998) 13,14
Coe v. Bell, 161 F.2d 320 (6th Cir. 1998), cert. denied, 120 S. Ct. 110 (1999), rehg denied, 1999 WL 1068300 (U.S.)13
Coe v. Bell, 161 F.3d 320 (6th Cir. 1998)
Coe v. Bell, U.S, 120 S. Ct. 110 (1999)2
Coe v. Bell, U.S, 120 S. Ct. 567 (1999)2
Coe v. State, 1991 WL 2873
Coe v. State, 1986 WL 14453
Coe v. State, 1997 WL 88917
Duncan v. State, Sumner County, C.C.A. No.01C01-9905-CR-00167, Order filed July 7, 1999, at Nashville, perm. to appeal denied14
State v. Ferguson, 2 S.W.2d 912 (Tenn. 1998)

<b>STATUTES</b> Tenn. Code Ann. '39-240216			
Turner v. Jabe, 58 F.3d 924 (4th Cir. 1995)15			
Teague, Teague v. Lane, 489 U.S. 288, 109 S. Ct. 1060, 103 L. Ed. 2d 334 (1989)14			
State v. Harris, 989 S.W.2d 307 (Tenn. 1999)12			
State v. Coe, 655 S.W.2d 903 (Tenn. 1983)2,3			
Spreitzer v. Peters, 114 F.3d 1435 (7th Cir. 1997)17			
Simmons v. South Carolina, 512 U.S. 154, 114 S. Ct. 2187, 129 L. Ed. 2d 130 (1994) 16,17			
ODell v. Netherland, 95 F.3d 1214 (4th Cir. 1996)17			
Maynard v. Cartwright, 486 U.S. 356, 108 S. Ct. 1853, 100 L. Ed. 2d 372 (1988)12			
Knight v. Florida, U.S, 120 S. Ct. 459 (1999)15			
Johnson v. Scott, 68 F.3d 106 (5th Cir. 1995)17			
<i>Hayes v. State</i> , 969 S.W.2d 943 (Tenn. Crim. App. 1997)9			
446 U.S. 420, 100 S. Ct. 1759, 64 L. Ed. 2d 398 (1980)			

Tenn. Code Ann. '39-2404(i)(5)	12
Tenn. Code Ann. '40-30-217	4
Tenn. Code Ann. '40-30-217(a)	4,7,8,13
Tenn. Code Ann. '40-30-217(a)(1)	5,10,12,14,16
Tenn. Code Ann. '40-30-217(a)(4)	8,9
Tenn. Code Ann. '40-30-217(b)	8
Tenn. Code Ann. '40-30-217(c)	4
Tenn. Code Ann. '40-30-222	5,7
COURT RULES	
Rule 10(b), Rules of the Court of Criminal Appeals	12
Tenn. R. Crim. P. 16	6
